GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:9

ANSWERED ON:07.07.2014
ESTABLISHMENT OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES
Meghwal Shri Arjun Ram

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of heavy industries set up in various parts of the country, their turnover, indicating profit and losses during the last two Five Year Plans, Plan-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up more heavy industries in the backward regions of the country so as to foster industrial development and particularly check migration of unemployed youths from such regions and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;
and

(c) whether the Government has formulated any National Policy for development of heavy industries in the country and if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
(SHRIANANT G. GEETE)

(@) to (c) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
STATEMENT

Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question Number 09 for answer on 07.07.2014 asked by Shri Arjun Meghwal regarding Establishment of Heavy Industries.

(a) & (b): Since, Industry is a State subject, hence no centralized data is maintained in this department for heavy industries set up in various parts of country.

The detail of turnover and profit and loss during last three financial years of Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) including
CPSEs administered by the Department of Heavy Industry (DHI) is available in Statement no. 15 & 3 of Volume | of Public Enterprises
Survey 2012-13 already laid on the Table of the both Houses of Parliament on 20th February, 2014.

(c): No Madam. However, Department of Heavy Industry (DHI), Ministry of Heavy Industries & Public Enterprises is concerned with three industrial sectors viz. Heavy Electrical Engineering Industry, Heavy Engineering Equipment & Machine Tools Industry and Automotive Industry. For development of these sectors, Ministry has formulated Automotive Mission Plan, National Electric Mobility Mission Plan 2020, Electrical Equipment Industry Mission Plan, Capital Goods Scheme.
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